

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU, PETITIONER

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Joshua S. Smith
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. District Court Proceedings and Bench Trial.....	4
B. The Appeal to the Sixth Circuit	5
C. The PLRA Framework.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. This Court’s review is warranted to resolve a circuit split and give effect to Congress’s intent in enacting the PLRA.....	10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision created a circuit split that this Court must resolve....	11
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision weakens the PLRA by undermining the exhaustion requirement.....	14
C. The Sixth Circuit misconstrued the Seventh Amendment.	18
Conclusion.....	21

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 22-1298
Issued March 19, 2024..... 1a–20a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Judgment in 22-1298
Issued March 19, 2024..... 21a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:20-cv-76
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation
Granting Summary Judgment
Issued March 22, 2022..... 22a–28a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:20-cv-76
Judgment
Issued March 22, 2022..... 29a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:20-cv-76
Report and Recommendation Following Bench
Trial to Grant Summary Judgment
Issued December 2, 2021 30a–77a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:20-cv-76
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation
Denying Summary Judgment
Issued August 10, 2021..... 78a–83a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:20-cv-76
Report and Recommendation to Deny Defend-
ant’s Motion for Summary Judgment
Issued July 29, 2021 84a–102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 12, 14
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co. v. Pages Morales</i> , 368 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	9, 20
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	12, 17, 19
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	18
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958)	7, 20
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	18
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refin. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	18
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11, 17

<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 12, 17, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	20
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	18
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	18
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , No. 3:03-CV-662 RM, 2006 WL 3392946 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 21, 2006), <i>amended</i> , No. 303- CV-662 RM, 2006 WL 3715019 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 14, 2006), and <i>rev'd</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc</i> (Sept. 12, 2008)	13
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	16
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 19
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	11, 15

<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 11, 15

Other Authorities

Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America's Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008)	10
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	10
<i>Trends in prisoner litigation, as the PLRA approaches 20</i> , 28 Correctional Law Reporter, Vol. 69 (2017)	8, 10, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	1, 3, 18
